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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 Introduction: 

 

This document is required by the executed Order on Consent and Administrative Settlement dated April 

22, 2015, Section I. D. “Submission of Final Reports and Periodic Reports, and further, Section I. D. 3. 

“Site Management.”  It is performed in accordance with the “On-Site SSDS Operation and Monitoring 

Work Plan” prepared by Maser Engineering, dated November 2015. 

 

Maser Engineering was tasked by Ithaca West, LLC to develop the Periodic Review Report (PRR) to 

present to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) per the 

requirement described in the above. 

 

1.2 Site Background: 

 

The 2.49-acre site is commercially developed with an active 36,254 ft² shopping plaza that was 

constructed in 1970 and is currently owned by Ithaca West, LLC.  The site is surrounded by residential 

neighborhoods and a retail property.  A laundromat, Clinton West Laundry, was located at 609 West 

Clinton Street within the Clinton West Plaza, Ithaca, New York, but is no longer operational and the 

space is vacant.  Residential structures are located immediately southwest and east of the property.  The 

site includes large parking areas paved with asphalt. 

 

The Clinton West Plaza site was initially reported as a potential site with contamination after First 

Niagara Bank of Rochester, New York retained LCS, Inc. (LCS) of Buffalo, New York to conduct an 

Environmental Transaction Screening, Environmental Site Assessment Report in December 2005 (LCS 

2006).  The Environmental Site Assessment report concluded that a Phase II investigation was warranted 

to assess the environmental conditions on-site due to the former operational history of a dry cleaner at the 

site.  LCS completed the Phase II subsurface investigation and supplemental subsurface investigations, 

and determined that soil and groundwater contamination associated with dry cleaning chemicals, notably 

tetrachloroethene (PCE), existed at the site.  PCE is a solvent commonly used in the dry-cleaning process.  

Based on the findings of the Phase II investigation, the site was listed on the NYSDEC Registry of 

Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State as a Class 2 site (Site No. 755015).    

 

A Sub-Slab Depressurization System (SSDS) was installed to prevent exposure to indoor air impacted 

with VOCs within the site building.  The system serves to reduce the pressure beneath the building slab 

by venting potentially impacted soil vapor to outside of the building.    

 

1.3 Scope of Report: 

 

The scope of material required in this report per the SSDS Operation & Monitoring Work Plan is as 

follows: 

• Perform indoor air sampling (two samples) according to Section 3.2 of the O&M Work Plan. 

• Perform outdoor air sampling (one sample) 

• Obtain a sub-slab soil vapor sample (one sample) 

• Develop a maintenance report according to Section 4.0 of the O&M Work Plan. 

• Perform a field inspection (Section 5.1) to ensure the following: 

o SSDS is in place, is performing properly and remains effective 

o The Monitoring Plan is being implemented 

o Operation and maintenance activities are being conducted properly 



o The site remedy continues to be protective of public health and the environment and is 

performing as designed in the Remedial Action Work Plan (Conceptual Pilot Study 

Design Report) and Final Engineering Report. 

• Provide reporting for the above inspection 

• Provide a certification according to Section 5.2 
 

1.4 Summary of Current Renovations: 

 

The Owner currently has renovations underway at the site which will prepare it for an incoming tenant.  

John Snyder Architects of Ithaca, NY provided the construction documents and McPherson Builders of 

Ithaca, NY is the General Contractor.  The building work in the old dry-cleaning facility will be 

conducted in one phase while the site work will be conducted in two phases.  The scope of work for phase 

one includes: 

 

Asbestos Abatement: 

• Removal and disposal of approximately 2,400 square feet of floor tile and mastic. 

• Removal and disposal of eight lineal feet of transite pipe. 

• Removal and disposal of caulk around large windows, four exterior doors and a small window. 

• Removal and disposal of window pane glazing from one small window. 

 

Demolition: 

• Removal of existing steel doors and door frames, windows, window frames, plumbing fixtures, 

interior stud walls with wall coverings, all dry-cleaning equipment and external brick veneer 

(surface will be prepped for replacement), existing lighting (temporary lighting will then be 

installed) and ceilings. 

 

Envelope: 

• Frame, insulate, drywall and finish a 56-foot demising wall to the underside of the existing deck. 

• Shore, remove and replace steel columns at the building storefront. 

• Partial infill frame, insulate and plywood exterior openings to match new elevation on drawing. 

• At interior of exterior walls, install two-inch z-furring, two-inch rigid insulation, drywall and 

finish walls. 

• New wood blocking at roof edge with new metal coping. 

• New exterior storefront and two new aluminum entrance doors. 

• Exterior siding. 

 

HVAC: 

• Removal of the HVAC unit and installation of a new HVAC unit with new ductwork. 

• Relocation of the SSDS Sub Slab Depressurization System Exhaust Pipe (to be discussed in 

greater detail later in this section). 

 

Site Work: 

• Remove approximate 2,000 square feet of existing asphalt 

• Install 4-foot diameter dry well with road duty frame and grate.  Install pipe to existing storm 

sewer. 

• Readjust the well monitoring caps to appropriate grade. 

• Re-grade existing base gravel, add crusher run where necessary, and compact. 

• Fine grade the entire area. 

• Install 3.5-inches of Type #3 binder and compact. 



• Shim low areas with Type #37 top to reduce trip hazards 

• Install new concrete parking stop bumpers 

• Re-stripe the parking lot per design 

• Cap sidewalk with Type #7 asphalt 

______________________________ 

 

Monitoring Wells: 

• In addition to the site work presented above, the monitoring well caps will be lowered slightly to 

ensure they’re flush with the new asphalt elevation. 

• Some caps have become loose as well due to vehicular traffic and plowing 

 

Soil Disposal: 

• Part of the interior utility work included installing new utility lines under the slab.  To do this the 

contractor excavated approximately five cubic yards of soil.  Soil tests were conducted to 

determine the level of VOCs in the soil.  A letter was sent to the NYSDEC on March 3, 2017 

showing the results of the soil test and requesting to dispose of the material as regular 

construction debris.  The approval letter to do so was submitted to Maser on March 6, 2017. All 

correspondence, including the soil test report is included in Appendix D for reference. 

 

SSDS: 

• The PVC exhaust pipe for the SSDS was relocated.  The pipe originally discharged to the front of 

the complex (west side of the building); the pipe now discharges to the south side of the building.  

Photos of the relocated pipe can be found in the SSDS Inspection report located in Appendix B 

 

The scope of work will not affect any of the EC’s or IC’s currently installed on site except for what was 

discussed above.  Any future work not presented above will also be relayed to the NYSDEC on a separate 

letter/report. 

 

2.0 INDOOR AIR SAMPLING 
 

2.1 General Site Inspection 

 

Prior to collection of indoor air samples, an inspection of general site conditions was performed.  The 

inspection included the following activities: 

• Completion of the NYSDOH Indoor Air Quality Questionnaire and Building Inventory included 

in Indoor Air Sampling and Analysis Guidance (NYSDOH 2006b). 

• Documentation of conditions inside. 

• Ambient indoor air screening using field equipment (i.e., parts per billion photoionization 

detector). 

• Selection of air sampling locations. 

 

Appendix A-1 and A-2 includes the completed Daily Observation Report, the NYSDOH Indoor Air 

Quality Questionnaire, site sketches showing sampling locations, and the Chain of Custody form which 

includes the remainder of required information.  Note that indoor air samples were obtained in the Fall of 

2016 and the fall of 2017.  Both results are presented in the Appendix and below. 

 

2.2 Indoor Air Sampling and Results 

 

As part of the installation of the SSDS, indoor air sampling is to take place annually as required by the 

NYSDEC and NYSDOH to monitor effectiveness of the SSDS and potential soil VI.  Samples were 



analyzed by Keystone Environmental, an Environmental Laboratory Analytical Program (ELAP)-certified 

laboratory for VOCs.  Keystone used the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method, TO-15 

SIM. 

 

In accordance with the NYSDOH guidance for evaluating soil VI (2006a), the analysis for the indoor air 

samples was required to achieve detection limits of 0.25 ppbv for each compound.  In this case, the lab 

reached a limit of 0.15 ppbv for each compound. 

 

Keystone performed the air monitoring from Monday August 28, 2017 at 9:00 AM (EST) and terminated 

the tests on Tuesday August 29, 2017 at 9:00 AM (EST).  The full report and results are found in 

Appendix A. 

 

Indoor Air Sample #1 (IA-1): Canister #749 

 

The specific location for this sample is shown in Appendix A.  It was placed on the south side of the old 

dry-cleaning facility.  As this space is now two storefronts, this sample was taken on the south storefront. 

 

South Side Results Summary: 

 

Compounds listed below are those presented in Table 1 of this report and are used to perform the main 

analyses.  The following compounds are higher than the quantitation limit: 

• Methylene Chloride  2.00 µg/m3 

• Tetrachloroethylene  1.40 µg/m3 

 

Indoor Air Sample #2 (IA-2): Canister #862 

 

The specific location for this sample is shown in Appendix A.  It was placed on the north side of the 

complex, outside of the dry-cleaning area. 

 

North Side Results Summary: 

 

Note that this sample was taken on the north side of the entire complex, not just the old dry-cleaning area.  

The other sample, IA-1 discussed above was taken in the old dry-cleaning space.  This sample is shown 

for reference only and cannot be compared to historical results. 

 

Compounds listed below are those presented in Table 1 of this report and are used to perform the main 

analyses.  The following compounds are higher than the quantitation limit: 

• Methylene Chloride  40.00 µg/m3 

 

Analysis of the above results can be found in Section 5.0 of this report. 

 

3.0 OUTDOOR AIR SAMPLING 
 

3.1 General Site Inspection 

Prior to collection of outdoor air samples, an inspection of general site conditions was performed.  The 

inspection included the following activities: 

• Documentation of conditions outside. 

• Ambient outdoor air screening using field equipment (i.e., parts per billion photoionization 

detector). 

• Selection of air sampling locations. 



 

Appendix A includes the completed Daily Observation Report, the NYSDOH Indoor Air Quality 

Questionnaire, site sketches showing sampling locations, and the Chain of Custody form which includes 

the remainder of required information. 

 

3.2 Outdoor Air Sampling and Results 

As part of the installation of the SSDS, outdoor air sampling is to take place annually as required by the 

NYSDEC and NYSDOH to monitor effectiveness of the SSDS and potential soil VI.  Samples were 

analyzed by Pace Analytical, an Environmental Laboratory Analytical Program (ELAP)-certified 

laboratory for VOCs.  Pace used the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method, TO-15 SIM. 

 

In accordance with the NYSDOH guidance for evaluating soil VI (2006a), the analysis for the indoor air 

samples was required to achieve detection limits of 0.25 ppbv for each compound.  In this case, the lab 

could reach a limit of 0.15 ppbv for each compound. 

 

Keystone performed the air monitoring from Monday August 28, 2017 at 9:00 AM (EST) and terminated 

the tests on Tuesday August 29, 2017 at 9:00 AM (EST).  The full report and results are found in 

Appendix A.  A single outside air test was taken and the location was just outside of the old dry-cleaning 

facility in the parking lot. 

 

Outdoor Air Sample #1 (OA-1): Canister #1121 

 

Compounds presented in Table 1 of this report were less than the quantitation limit except for the 

following: 

• Methylene Chloride:  0.73 µg/m3 

 

Analysis of the above results can be found in Section 5.0 of this report. 

 

4.0 SUB-SLAB SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING 
 

4.1 General Site Inspection 

The same procedure for collecting indoor air samples was followed for the sub-slab soil vapor sample. 

 

Appendix A includes the completed Daily Observation Report, the NYSDOH Indoor Air Quality 

Questionnaire, site sketches showing sampling locations, and the Chain of Custody form which includes 

the remainder of required information. 

 

4.2 Sub-Slab Sampling and Results 

 

As part of the installation of the SSDS, indoor air sampling is to take place annually as required by the 

NYSDEC and NYSDOH to monitor effectiveness of the SSDS and potential soil VI.  Samples were 

analyzed by Pace Analytical, an Environmental Laboratory Analytical Program (ELAP)-certified 

laboratory for VOCs.  Pace used the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method, TO-15 SIM. 

 

In accordance with the NYSDOH guidance for evaluating soil VI (2006a), the analysis for the indoor air 

samples was required to achieve detection limits of 0.25 μg/m3 for each compound.  In this case, the lab 

could reach a limit of 0.15 μg/m3 for each compound. 

 

Keystone performed the air monitoring from Monday August 28, 2017 at 9:00 AM (EST) and terminated 

the tests on Tuesday August 29, 2017 at 9:00 AM (EST).  The full report and results are found in 



Appendix A.  A single outside air test was taken and the location was just outside of the old dry-cleaning 

facility in the parking lot. 

 

Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sample #1 (SS-1): Canister #1349 

 

Compounds presented in Table 1 of this report were less than the quantitation limit except for the 

following: 

• Methylene Chloride:  70.00 µg/m3 

• Tetrachloroethylene:  810.00 µg/m3 

• Trichloroethylene:  1.00 µg/m3 

 

Analysis of the above results can be found in Section 5.0 of this report. 

 

5.0 RESULTS ANALYSIS 
 

The State of New York does not have any standards, criteria or guidance values for concentrations of 

volatile chemicals in subsurface vapors (either soil vapor or sub-slab vapor).  The NYSDOH has, 

however, developed several guidelines for chemicals in air, and apply to specific situations.  In May 2017, 

the DOH provided Soil Vapor Intrusion Updates that supersede the original “Guidance for Evaluating 

Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York.”  

 

Per the DOH website, “Based on reviews of toxicity data, risk assessments, and soil vapor intrusion data 

collected in New York State over the past decade, NYSDOH has assigned eight volatile chemicals 

to three newly revised and renamed Soil Vapor / Indoor Air Decision Matrices. These assignments and 

SVI Decision Matrices supersede those provided in the final guidance and in subsequent updates to the 

guidance (please note: the June 2007 update is no longer posted on this web page).  The assignments are 

summarized in the following table: 

 

Soil Vapor/Indoor Air Matrix Volatile Chemical 

Matrix A carbon tetrachloride 

1,1-dichloroethene 

cis-1,2-dichloroethene 

trichloroethene 

Matrix B methylene chloride 

tetrachloroethene 

1,1,1-trichloroethane 

Matrix C vinyl chloride 

Table No. 1: May 2017 Updates to Soil Vapor/Indoor 

Air from the NYSDOH Website 



 
 

Table No. 2: May 2017 Updates to Soil Vapor/Indoor 

Air from the NYSDOH Website 

 

 
Table No. 3: May 2017 Updates to Soil Vapor/Indoor 

Air from the NYSDOH Website 

 

5.1 Indoor Air Sampling Analysis 

 

Compound February 2011 

Ambient Air 

Reading 

August 2016 

Ambient Air 

Reading 

(North Side) 

August 2016 

Ambient Air 

Reading 

(South Side) 

August 2017 

Ambient Air 

Reading 

(IA-1) 

NYSDOH 

Acceptable 

Level 

Result 

Methylene Chloride 1.70 µg/m3 1.71 µg/m3 1.14 µg/m3 2.00 µg/m3 <3 µg/m3 OK 

Tetrachloroethene 12.00 µg/m3 1.36 µg/m3 1.96 µg/m3 1.40 µg/m3 <3 µg/m3 OK 

Trichloroethene N/A <1.07 

µg/m3 

<1.07 

µg/m3 

ND <3 µg/m3 OK 

Table No. 4: Indoor Air Sample Analyses from 2011 to 2017 

 

 

 



5.2 Outdoor Air Sampling Analysis 

 

Compound February 2011 

Actual 

Ambient Air 

Reading 

August 2016 

Actual 

Outdoor Air 

Reading 

August 2017 

Actual 

Ambient Air 

Reading (IA-

1) 

NYSDOH 

Acceptable 

Level 

Result 

Methylene Chloride 0.81 µg/m3 Not Taken 0.73 µg/m3 60 µg/m3 OK 

Tetrachloroethene ND Not Taken <1.00 µg/m3 30 µg/m3 OK 

Trichloroethene ND Not Taken ND 2 µg/m3 OK 

Table No. 5: Outdoor Air Sample Analyses from 2011 to 2017 

(ND – Not Detected) 

 

5.3 Sub-Slab Air Sampling Analysis 

 

Compound February 2011 

Actual Sub 

Slab Reading 

August 2016 

Actual Sub 

Slab 

Reading 

August 2017 

Actual Sub 

Slab Reading 

SS-1 

NYSDOH 

Acceptable 

Level 

Result 

Methylene Chloride Not Taken Not Taken 70 µg/m3 60 µg/m3 NG 

Tetrachloroethene Not Taken Not Taken 810 µg/m3 30 µg/m3 NG 

Trichloroethene Not Taken Not Taken 1.00 µg/m3 2 µg/m3 OK 

Table No. 6: Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Analyses from 2011 to 2017 

(ND – Not Detected) 

 

All the indoor and outdoor results are under 3 µg/m3 and the highest sub-slab level is 810 µg/m3.  

Following the matrix for these values, we can conclude that no further action is needed at this time. 

 

6.0 SSDS SYSTEM MONITORING AND FIELD INSPECTION 
 

The following section focuses on the inspection of the installed Sub Slab Depressurization System.  This 

inspection was performed by Marc Maser, P.E., of Maser Engineering on Tuesday August 29, 2017.  The 

completed inspection report and photos can be found in Appendix B. 

 

6.1 Results of Field Inspection 

 

The existing SSDS is in place, in its original location, is performing properly and remains effective as a 

method to decrease levels of contamination on the site.  Although construction operations have been 

ongoing all summer, the SSDS has been protected during this time. 

 

The exhaust pipe discharge point was moved from the front of the building to the side over the past year to 

accommodate the façade changes. 

 

The Monitoring Plan is being implemented and operation and maintenance activities are being conducted 

properly.  The site remedy continues to be protective of public health and the environment and is 

performing as designed in the Remedial Action Work Plan (Conceptual Pilot Study Design Report) and 

Final Engineering Report. 

 



An annual inspection will serve to verify that the system components are in working condition and are not 

compromised in any way.  Annual indoor air sampling will serve to verify that the system is effectively 

mitigating vapor intrusion. 

 

An annual inspection will be performed on the on-site systems.  The inspection is to include the 

following: 

• Inspect all visible system components, including the system piping, fans, manometer, etc.  Note 

any cracks in piping or other operational issues. 

• Inspect slab for cracks, noting location and size of gaps, or where seals have begun to fail 

• Make sure that contact information on the SSDS is up to date 

• Note changes in building use and changes in heating, ventilation and air conditioning. 

 

6.2 Comments from Keystone Regarding the SSDS 

 

Per Keystone’s report and follow up email, the existing SSDS does not meet current NYS or ASTM 

standards for soil vapor remediation standards for the following reasons (Maser Engineering reply below 

in italics):  

• The biggest concern is that the fan is installed in an interior conditioned space. All SSDS fans 

need to be installed at the exterior of the building or inside of the building if the location is 

outside of an occupied space and above the conditioned space. The current fan is installed at the 

interior of the conditioned space. This poses risks of leaking contaminated air into the occupied 

spaces.   

o The system was not modified in any way by the Owner and the system is in the same 

location as the original installation.  We will defer to the NYSDEC on this comment. 

  

• The next issue is the electric. Fans need to be hard wired in to either a non-switched outlet or a 

dedicated breaker and not plugged into an outlet. There is risk of it being unplugged by accident.   

o  The SSDS will be modified so it is hard wired as required. 

 

• The interior piping is also not supported correctly as it has no vertical support. All vertical piping 

needs to be supported every 8 feet and currently the horizontal pipe is free standing.  

o As previously discussed, the exhaust pipe was relocated to the side of the building.  The 

Owner will ensure all vertical piping has supports every eight feet. 

 

• I was not able to see the exhaust at the rear exterior but it needs to be installed 18 inches above 

the roofline. Currently there is a temporary sheetrock insert where the system exits the building 

and light could be seen where it was not sealed. If the exhaust is not above the roofline it is 

possible that building pressures could cause the contaminated air to be pulled back into the 

conditioned building. 

o This is confirmed.  The exhaust pipe discharges over 18-inches above the roof line. 

 

7.0 OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE WORK PLAN 
 

No maintenance was performed on the SSDS during the past year. 

 

8.0 CERTIFICATION 
 

After the last inspection of the reporting period, a New York State Professional Engineer is required to 

prepare a certification statement that certifies several conditions.  The signed, stamped certification letter 

can be found in Appendix C. 
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LABORATORY RESULTS

Maser Engineering

112 North Main St
Horseheads, NY  14845

Attn To  : Marc Maser

Collected      :9/14/2016 9:00:00 AM

Received      : 9/16/2016 10:00:00 AM

Collected By JM03

Sample Information:
Type : Air

Origin:

Client Sample ID: RIGHT SIDE

Lab No.   : 1609F02-001

Results for the samples and analytes requested

The lab is not directly responsible for the integrity of the sample before receipt at 
the lab and is responsible only for the certified tests requested. 

575 Broad Hollow Road , Melville, NY 11747

TEL: (631) 694-3040 FAX: (631) 420-8436

NYSDOH ID#10478 www.pacelabs.com

ETO-15 : Method:
Parameter(s) Result Units Date AnalyzedD.F.Qualifier Result Units

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.09 µg/m³

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.37 µg/m³

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.53 µg/m³

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.09 µg/m³

1,1-Dichloroethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.81 µg/m³

1,1-Dichloroethene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.79 µg/m³

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.48 µg/m³

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.98 µg/m³

1,2-Dibromoethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.54 µg/m³

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.20 µg/m³

1,2-Dichloroethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.81 µg/m³

1,2-Dichloroethene (cis) 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.79 µg/m³

1,2-Dichloroethene (trans) 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.79 µg/m³

1,2-Dichloropropane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.92 µg/m³

1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.40 µg/m³

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.98 µg/m³

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.20 µg/m³

1,3-Dichloropropene (cis) 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.91 µg/m³

1,3-Dichloropropene (trans) 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.91 µg/m³

1,3-Hexachlorobutadiene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 2.13 µg/m³

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.20 µg/m³

Acetone 09/28/2016ppbv4.10 1 9.73 µg/m³

Benzene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.64 µg/m³

Bromodichloromethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.34 µg/m³

Bromoform 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 2.07 µg/m³

Bromomethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.78 µg/m³

Carbon disulfide 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.62 µg/m³

Carbon tetrachloride 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.26 µg/m³

Chlorobenzene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.92 µg/m³

Chloroethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.53 µg/m³

Chloroform 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.98 µg/m³

Chloromethane 09/28/2016ppbv0.36 S 1 0.74 µg/m³

Page 1 of 610/3/2016Date Reported :

Qualifiers: E = Value above quantitation range, Value estimated. 
B = Found in Blank
D.F. = Dilution Factor

H = Received/analyzed outside of analytical holding time

+ = NYSDOH ELAP does not offer certification for this analyte / matrix / method

Project Manager :c = Calibration acceptability criteria exceeded for this analyte.Value estimated

r = Reporting limit below calibration range. Value estimated.

J = Estimated value - below calibration range

S = Recovery outside of control limits for this analyte

D = Results for Dilution

N = Indicates presumptive evidence of compound This report shall not be reproduced except in full, 
without the written approval of the laboratory.

Test results meet the requirements of NELAC 
unless otherwise noted.

Caitlin Panzarella

M-, M+ = Matrix Spike recovery below / above control limit

P = Duplicate RPD outside of control limit

http://www.pacelabs.com


LABORATORY RESULTS

Maser Engineering

112 North Main St
Horseheads, NY  14845

Attn To  : Marc Maser

Collected      :9/14/2016 9:00:00 AM

Received      : 9/16/2016 10:00:00 AM

Collected By JM03

Sample Information:
Type : Air

Origin:

Client Sample ID: RIGHT SIDE

Lab No.   : 1609F02-001

Results for the samples and analytes requested

The lab is not directly responsible for the integrity of the sample before receipt at 
the lab and is responsible only for the certified tests requested. 

575 Broad Hollow Road , Melville, NY 11747

TEL: (631) 694-3040 FAX: (631) 420-8436

NYSDOH ID#10478 www.pacelabs.com

ETO-15 : Method:
Parameter(s) Result Units Date AnalyzedD.F.Qualifier Result Units

Dibromochloromethane 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.70 µg/m³

Dichlorodifluoromethane 09/28/2016ppbv0.30 1 1.47 µg/m³

Ethylbenzene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.87 µg/m³

Isopropanol 09/28/2016ppbv1.31 1 3.22 µg/m³

Methyl butyl ketone 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.82 µg/m³+

Methyl ethyl ketone 09/28/2016ppbv0.29 S 1 0.86 µg/m³

Methyl isobutyl ketone 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.82 µg/m³

Methyl tert-butyl ether 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.72 µg/m³

Methylene chloride 09/28/2016ppbv0.29 1 1.14 µg/m³

Styrene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.85 µg/m³

Tetrachloroethene 09/28/2016ppbv0.29 1 1.96 µg/m³

Toluene 09/28/2016ppbv0.30 1 1.13 µg/m³

Trichloroethene 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.07 µg/m³

Trichlorofluoromethane 09/28/2016ppbv0.33 1 1.83 µg/m³

Vinyl acetate 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.70 µg/m³

Vinyl chloride 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.51 µg/m³

Xylenes (m&p) 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.87 µg/m³

Xylenes (o) 09/28/2016ppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.87 µg/m³

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 09/28/2016%Rec94.4 No M.W. Data70-130Limit

Page 2 of 610/3/2016Date Reported :

Qualifiers: E = Value above quantitation range, Value estimated. 
B = Found in Blank
D.F. = Dilution Factor

H = Received/analyzed outside of analytical holding time

+ = NYSDOH ELAP does not offer certification for this analyte / matrix / method

Project Manager :c = Calibration acceptability criteria exceeded for this analyte.Value estimated

r = Reporting limit below calibration range. Value estimated.

J = Estimated value - below calibration range

S = Recovery outside of control limits for this analyte

D = Results for Dilution

N = Indicates presumptive evidence of compound This report shall not be reproduced except in full, 
without the written approval of the laboratory.

Test results meet the requirements of NELAC 
unless otherwise noted.

Caitlin Panzarella

M-, M+ = Matrix Spike recovery below / above control limit

P = Duplicate RPD outside of control limit

http://www.pacelabs.com


LABORATORY RESULTS

Maser Engineering

112 North Main St
Horseheads, NY  14845

Attn To  : Marc Maser

Collected      :9/14/2016 9:05:00 AM

Received      : 9/16/2016 10:00:00 AM

Collected By JM03

Sample Information:
Type : Air

Origin:

Client Sample ID: LEFT SIDE

Lab No.   : 1609F02-002

Results for the samples and analytes requested

The lab is not directly responsible for the integrity of the sample before receipt at 
the lab and is responsible only for the certified tests requested. 

575 Broad Hollow Road , Melville, NY 11747

TEL: (631) 694-3040 FAX: (631) 420-8436

NYSDOH ID#10478 www.pacelabs.com

ETO-15 : Method:
Parameter(s) Result Units Date AnalyzedD.F.Qualifier Result Units

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.09 µg/m³

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.37 µg/m³

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.53 µg/m³

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.09 µg/m³

1,1-Dichloroethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.81 µg/m³

1,1-Dichloroethene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.79 µg/m³

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.48 µg/m³

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.98 µg/m³

1,2-Dibromoethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.54 µg/m³

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.20 µg/m³

1,2-Dichloroethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.81 µg/m³

1,2-Dichloroethene (cis) 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.79 µg/m³

1,2-Dichloroethene (trans) 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.79 µg/m³

1,2-Dichloropropane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.92 µg/m³

1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.40 µg/m³

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.98 µg/m³

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.20 µg/m³

1,3-Dichloropropene (cis) 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.91 µg/m³

1,3-Dichloropropene (trans) 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.91 µg/m³

1,3-Hexachlorobutadiene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 2.13 µg/m³

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.20 µg/m³

Acetone 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv2.13 1 5.06 µg/m³

Benzene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.64 µg/m³

Bromodichloromethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.34 µg/m³

Bromoform 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 2.07 µg/m³

Bromomethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.78 µg/m³

Carbon disulfide 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.62 µg/m³

Carbon tetrachloride 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.26 µg/m³

Chlorobenzene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.92 µg/m³

Chloroethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.53 µg/m³

Chloroform 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.98 µg/m³

Chloromethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.41 µg/m³

Page 3 of 610/3/2016Date Reported :

Qualifiers: E = Value above quantitation range, Value estimated. 
B = Found in Blank
D.F. = Dilution Factor

H = Received/analyzed outside of analytical holding time

+ = NYSDOH ELAP does not offer certification for this analyte / matrix / method

Project Manager :c = Calibration acceptability criteria exceeded for this analyte.Value estimated

r = Reporting limit below calibration range. Value estimated.

J = Estimated value - below calibration range

S = Recovery outside of control limits for this analyte

D = Results for Dilution

N = Indicates presumptive evidence of compound This report shall not be reproduced except in full, 
without the written approval of the laboratory.

Test results meet the requirements of NELAC 
unless otherwise noted.

Caitlin Panzarella

M-, M+ = Matrix Spike recovery below / above control limit

P = Duplicate RPD outside of control limit

http://www.pacelabs.com


LABORATORY RESULTS

Maser Engineering

112 North Main St
Horseheads, NY  14845

Attn To  : Marc Maser

Collected      :9/14/2016 9:05:00 AM

Received      : 9/16/2016 10:00:00 AM

Collected By JM03

Sample Information:
Type : Air

Origin:

Client Sample ID: LEFT SIDE

Lab No.   : 1609F02-002

Results for the samples and analytes requested

The lab is not directly responsible for the integrity of the sample before receipt at 
the lab and is responsible only for the certified tests requested. 

575 Broad Hollow Road , Melville, NY 11747

TEL: (631) 694-3040 FAX: (631) 420-8436

NYSDOH ID#10478 www.pacelabs.com

ETO-15 : Method:
Parameter(s) Result Units Date AnalyzedD.F.Qualifier Result Units

Dibromochloromethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.70 µg/m³

Dichlorodifluoromethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.99 µg/m³

Ethylbenzene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.87 µg/m³

Isopropanol 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.50 1 < 1.23 µg/m³

Methyl butyl ketone 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.82 µg/m³+

Methyl ethyl ketone 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv0.24 S 1 0.71 µg/m³

Methyl isobutyl ketone 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.82 µg/m³

Methyl tert-butyl ether 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.72 µg/m³

Methylene chloride 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv0.44 1 1.71 µg/m³

Styrene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.85 µg/m³

Tetrachloroethene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.36 µg/m³

Toluene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.75 µg/m³

Trichloroethene 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.07 µg/m³

Trichlorofluoromethane 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 1.12 µg/m³

Vinyl acetate 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.70 µg/m³

Vinyl chloride 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.51 µg/m³

Xylenes (m&p) 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.87 µg/m³

Xylenes (o) 09/28/2016 12:41 AMppbv< 0.20 1 < 0.87 µg/m³

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 09/28/2016 12:41 AM%Rec95.7 No M.W. Data70-130Limit

Page 4 of 610/3/2016Date Reported :

Qualifiers: E = Value above quantitation range, Value estimated. 
B = Found in Blank
D.F. = Dilution Factor

H = Received/analyzed outside of analytical holding time

+ = NYSDOH ELAP does not offer certification for this analyte / matrix / method

Project Manager :c = Calibration acceptability criteria exceeded for this analyte.Value estimated

r = Reporting limit below calibration range. Value estimated.

J = Estimated value - below calibration range

S = Recovery outside of control limits for this analyte

D = Results for Dilution

N = Indicates presumptive evidence of compound This report shall not be reproduced except in full, 
without the written approval of the laboratory.

Test results meet the requirements of NELAC 
unless otherwise noted.

Caitlin Panzarella

M-, M+ = Matrix Spike recovery below / above control limit

P = Duplicate RPD outside of control limit

http://www.pacelabs.com


Client Name MASER

Work Order Number: 1609F02

Date and Time Received: 9/16/2016 10:00:00 AM

Received by Edward DomaradzkiRcptNo: 1

Sample Receipt Checklist
PACE ANALYTICAL

575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747

Website: www.pacelabs.com
TEL: (631) 694-3040 FAX: (631) 420-8436

Completed by: Reviewed by:

Carrier name: FedEx

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not Present

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No NA

Yes No No VialsWater - Were bubbles absent in VOC vials?

Any No response should be detailed in the comments section below, if applicable.

Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of custody? Yes No

Custody Seals present? Yes No

Completed Date: 9/19/2016 2:03:39 PM Reviewed Date: 9/30/2016 1:30:35 PM

Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No

Were correct preservatives used and noted? Yes No NA

Were container labels complete (ID, Pres, Date)? Yes No

All samples received at a temp. of > 0° C to 6.0° C? Yes No NA

Response when temperature is outside of range:

Preservative added to bottles:

Not required

Sample Temp. taken and recorded upon receipt? Yes No ºTo

Yes No NAWater - Was there Chlorine Present?

Yes No No WaterWater - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Are Samples considered acceptable? Yes No

Air Bil Sticker Not PresentAirbill or Sticker?

Airbill No: 8082 4000 8437

Intact Broken LeakingSample Condition?

Case Number: SDG: SAS:

Client Contacted? Yes No NA Person Contacted:

Contact Mode: Phone: Fax: Email: In Person:

Client Instructions:

Date Contacted: Contacted By:

Regarding:

Comments:

CorrectiveAction:

Page 5 of 6

http://www.pacelabs.com


Certifications

S TATE CE RTIFICATION #
NEW YORK 10478

NEW JE RS EY NY158
CONNE CTICUT PH-0435

MARYLAND 208
MAS S ACHUS ETTS M-NY026
NE W HAMPS HIRE 2987
RHODE  IS LAND LAO00340
PENNS YLVANIA 68-00350

1609F02
WorkOrder :

Page 6 of 6

575 Broad Hollow Road , Melville, NY 11747

TEL: (631) 694-3040 FAX: (631) 420-8436

NYSDOH ID#10478 www.pacelabs.com

http://www.pacelabs.com
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maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

Fig. 2

Site Plan Sketch

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Sampling Location No. 1
Summa Can #16657

Sampling Location No. 2
Summa Can #16658

50' 0' 50' 100'

GRAPHIC SCALE

N

Monitoring
Well



1872 SF

Lease Space 1

1

3

3

7

7

67

57 SF

ADA Bathroom

630
"x

48
" 56

"x
60

"

4

8

Existing Air Ventilator

4

1211 SF

Lease Space 2

4

58
' -

 5
 1

5/
16

"

Water Line

Gas Line

4 2

8

6

7

67
30"x48"

56"x60"

3
56 SF

ADA Restroom

5

8

10
' -

 6
"

5' - 4"

20 SF

CLST.

7

21' - 10"

3

3

607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

Fig.1

First Floor Plan Sketch

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Sampling Location No. 1
Summa Can #16657

Sampling Location No. 2
Summa Can #16658
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INDOOR/OUTDOOR/SUB-SLAB AIR SAMPLING 

INSPECTION REPORT 
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September 18, 2017  
 
Mr. Marc Maser 
c/o Maser Engineering 
112 N. Main Street 
Horseheads, NY 14845 
 
Re: T0-15 Sampling 
 Clinton West Plaza 
 609 West Clinton Street 
 Ithaca, New York 14850 
 KES Project No.: 0567.19517 
 
Dear Mr. Maser: 
 
Reference is made to our June 27, 2017 proposal to perform TO-15 sampling at the above noted 
project site.   
 
On August 28, 2017, we performed TO-15 sampling at the Clinton West Plaza in Ithaca, New York.  
Attached please find the following data packages documenting our sampling: 
 

• Appendix A - TO-15 Indoor Air Sampling Results  
• Appendix B - Structure Sampling and Building Inventory Field Forms  
• Appendix C - Photograph Documentation 

 
We hope that this information is beneficial and we appreciate the opportunity to provide our services to 
you on this project. If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documentation, please do not 
hesitate to contact our office. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Richard J. Tarnowski, CEP, CEI 
Member/Director of Environmental Services 
 
P:\Projects\2017\0567 - Maser Engineering\0567.19517\IAQ\ndoor Air Sampling 2017 Cover Letter.docx    





















































 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B 

STRUCTURE SAMPLING & BUILDING INVENTORY 
FORMS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

 

FORCED AIR GAS 

 

Site Name:      Clinton West Plaza  Site Code:    755015     Operable Unit:     Yes     

Building Code:       N/A Building           Name:                 Clinton     West     Plaza    

Address:      609 West Clinton Street   Apt/Suite No:   

City:      Ithaca State:   NY Zip:   14850 County:      Tompkins   
 

Contact Information 

Preparer's Name:      Christian Tarnowski  Phone   No:         607-770-9098          

Preparer's Affiliation:      Keystone Environmental Services Company Code:                              KES   

Purpose of Investigation: Date of Inspection:      8/28-8/29/201 

Contact Name:      Mr. Marc Maser Affiliation: MANAGER 

Phone No:      607-377-7990   

Number of Occupants (total):      Vacant    

Alt. Phone No:      --  Email:      maser@maser.engineerin 

Number of Children:   

Occupant Interviewed? Owner Occupied? Owner Interviewed? 

Owner Name (if different):      Unknown Owner Phone:      n/a   

Owner Mailing Address:      n/a    

Building Details 
Bldg Type (Res/Com/Ind/Mixed): 

 

COMMERCIAL/MIXED 

 

Bldg Size (S/M/L): 

 

LARGE 

If Commercial or Industrial Facility, Select Operations: 
OFFICE/PROF BUILDING 

If Residential Select Structure Type: 

Number of Floors:   2   Approx. Year Construction:  Building Insulated? Attached Garage? 
 

 
Foundation Description 

Foundation Type: 
 

NO BASEMENT/SLAB Foundation Depth (bgs): 0 Unit: 
 

FEET 

Foundation Floor Material: Foundation Floor Thickness: 6    Unit: 
Foundation Wall Material: Foundation Wall Thickness: 12 

Floor penetrations? Describe Floor Penetrations:      Floor drain   

Wall penetrations? Describe Wall Penetrations:      Utilities   

Basement is: Basement is: Sumps/Drains? Water In Sump?: N/A 

Describe Foundation Condition (cracks, seepage, etc.)  :      Areas of cracking and deteriorating    

Radon Mitigation System Installed? VOC Mitigation System Installed? Mitigation System On? 

Heating/Cooling/Ventilation Systems 

Heating System: Heat Fuel Type: Central A/C Present? 

Vented Appliances 

Water Heater Fuel Type: 

Water Htr Vent Location: 

Clothes Dryer Fuel Type: 

Dryer Vent Location: 

Describe Overall Building 'Tightness' and Airflows(e.g., results of smoke tests): 

INCHES 
POURED CONCRETE 

 
CONCRETE BLOCK 

 

GAS 
 

OUTSIDE 
 

NO CLOTHES DRYER 
 

NONE 
 

mailto:maser@maser.engineerin


Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

 

Yes No 

 

 
Building Name:      Clinton West Plaza Bldg Code:       N/A   Date:      8/28-8/29/2017   

 

Bldg Address:      609 West Clinton Street  Apt/Suite No:   

Bldg City/State/Zip:      Ithaca NY, 14850      

Make and Model of PID:      MiniRAE3000, PGM-7320 Date of Calibration:      8/21/2017    

 

Location Product  Name/Description Size (oz) Condition * Chemical Ingredients PID 
Reading COC Y/N? 

2-story Latex Paint (10), 118 Bad 
 

Crystaline Silica & Zinc .5PPM 
 

Bath (2 story) Disinfectant Spray 19 Good 
 

Sodium Nitrate, Ethyl Alcohol, Dimethyl Benzene .1 PPM 
 

Bath (2 story) Raid Ant & Roach 17.5 Good 
 

Amonia Chloride, Petroleum Distillates .2PPM  

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unopened (UO), Used (U), or Deteriorated (D) 
** Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical ingredients.  However, the 
photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible. 

Product Inventory Complete? Were there any elevated PID readings taken on site? Products with COC? 

PRODUCT INVENTORY 



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

 

NONE 

50-70 

30.28 

 
 

Site Name:      Clinton West Plaza  Site Code:    755015     Operable Unit:     Yes     

Building Code:       N/A Building           Name:                 Clinton     West     Plaza    

Address:      609 West Clinton Street   Apt/Suite No:   

City:      Ithaca State:   NY  Zip:   14850   County:      Tompkins   
 

Factors Affecting Indoor Air Quailty 
 

Frequency Basement/Lowest Level is Occupied?: ALMOST NEVER Floor Material: CEMENT 
 

Inhabited? HVAC System On? Bathroom Exhaust Fan? Kitchen Exhaust Fan? 
 

Alternate Heat Source: Is there smoking in the building? 
 

Air Fresheners? Description/Location of Air Freshener:       N/A Vacant   
 

Cleaning Products Used Recently?: Description of Cleaning Products:       N/A Vacant   
 

Cosmetic Products Used Recently?: Description of Cosmetic Products:       N/A Vacant   
 

New Carpet or Furniture? Location of New Carpet/Furniture:      N/A Vacant   
 

Recent Dry Cleaning? Location of Recently Dry Cleaned Fabrics:       N/A Vacant   
 

Recent  Painting/Staining? Location of New Painting:       N/A Vacant   
 

Solvent or Chemical Odors?    Describe Odors (if any):       N/A Vacant   
 

Do Any Occupants Use Solvents At Work? If So, List Solvents Used:     N/A Vacant   
 

Recent Pesticide/Rodenticide? Description of Last Use:      N/A Vacant   
 

 
 

Any Prior Testing For Radon? If So, When?:      unknown   
 

Any Prior Testing For VOCs? If So, When?:      unknown   
 

Sampling Conditions 

Weather Conditions: 

 
 
PARTLY CLOUDY 

 
Outdoor Temperature: °F 

 

Current Building Use: OFFICE/PROF BUILDING Barometric Pressure: in(hg) 
 

Product Inventory Complete? Building Questionnaire Completed? 

Describe Any Household Activities (chemical use,/storage, unvented appliances, hobbies, etc.) That May Affect Indoor Air Quality: 
The sampling site was vacant. The two story building was under renovation and had some 
paint container storage. 

 
An existing soil vapor remediation system is installed at the south portion of the 
structure. The system is installed incorrectly and does not meet NYSDOH or ASTM Standards 
for soil vapor remediation systems. See Photos 

Yes 



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

 

8/28-8/29/2017 

 

Building Code:       N/A Address:      609 West Clinton Street Ithaca, NY 14850   
 

Sampling Information 
 

Sampler Name(s):   Christian Tarnowski  Sampler Company Code:   KES   

Sample Collection Date: Date Samples Sent To Lab: 
 
  8/30/2017   

 

Sample Chain of Custody Number:   Outdoor Air Sample Location ID:        OA-1   
 

SUMMA Canister Information 
 

Sample ID: 

Location Code: 

Location Type: 

Canister ID: 

Regulator ID: 

Matrix: 

Sampling Method: 

Sampling Area Info 
 

Slab Thickness (inches): 

Sub-Slab Material: 

Sub-Slab Moisture: 

Seal Type: 

Seal Adequate?: 

Sample Times and Vacuum Readings 
 

Sample Start Date/Time: 8/28/17 11:20 8/28 11:15 8/28 11:30 8/28 10:52 

Vacuum Gauge Start: 30  30 30 29 

Sample End Date/Time: 8/29/17 9:35 8/29 10:30 8/29 10:00 8/29 9:30 

Vacuum Gauge End: 4  6 4.5 4.5 

Sample Duration (hrs): 22.15  23.15 22.30 22.38 

Vacuum Gauge Unit: in(hg)  in(hg) in(hg) in(hg) 
 

Sample QA/QC Readings 
 

Vapor Port Purge: 
 

Purge PID Reading: 

Purge PID Unit: 

Tracer Test Pass: 

Sample start and end times should be entered using the following format: MM/DD/YYYY HH:MM 

OA-1 IA-1 IA-2 SS-1 

OA-1 IA-1 IA-2 SS-1 

OUTDOOR FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR SUBSLAB 

1221 749 862 1349 

1341 1443 1448 1340 

Ambient Outdoor Indoor Air Indoor Air Subslab Soil 

SUMMA AIR SAMPLI SUMMA AIR SA SUMMA AIR SA SUMMA AIR SA 

4"-6" 

DIRT 

DRY 

WAX 

n/a 

ppm 



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

 

 
 

LOWEST BUILDING LEVEL LAYOUT SKETCH 
  
 
 

Please click the box with the blue border below to upload a sketch of the lowest building level . 
The sketch should be in a standard image format (.jpg, .png, .tiff) 

Clear Image
 

 
 
 
 
 
 See Attached Master Engineering Site Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Design Sketch 

Design Sketch Guidelines and Recommended Symbology 



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

 

 
 
 

FIRST FLOOR BUILDING LAYOUT SKETCH 
  
 
 

Please click the box with the blue border below to upload a sketch of the first floor of the building. 
The sketch should be in a standard image format (.jpg, .png, .tiff) 

Clear Image
 

 
 
 
 
 
 See Attached Master Engineering Site Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Design Sketch 

Design Sketch Guidelines and Recommended Symbology 



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

 

 
 
 

OUTDOOR PLOT LAYOUT SKETCH 
  
 
 

Please click the box with the blue border below to upload a sketch of the outdoor plot of the building 
as well as the surrounding area. The sketch should be in a standard image format (.jpg, .png, .tiff) Clear Image 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 See Attached Master Engineering Site Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Design Sketch 

Design Sketch Guidelines and Recommended Symbology 
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Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York
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APPENDIX C  

PHOTOGRAPH DPCUMENTATION  



 PHOTO LOG 
TO-15 Sampling  

Clinton West Plaza 
KES Project # 0567.19517 

 
 

 

Photo No. 1 

Date 08/28/2017 
 
Location: 
609 West Clinton St 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
     

 
Subject: 
View of the project work 
site.  
 

 

Photo No. 2 

Date 08/28/2017 
 
Location: 
609 West Clinton St 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
 
     

 
Subject: 
View of sub slab sampling 
(SS-1). 
 
 

  



 PHOTO LOG 
TO-15 Sampling  

Clinton West Plaza 
KES Project # 0567.19517 

 
 

 

Photo No. 3 

Date 08/28/2017 
 
Location: 
609 West Clinton St 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
     

 
Subject: 
View of indoor air sampling 
(IA-1). 
 

 

Photo No. 4 

Date 08/28/2017 
 
Location: 
609 West Clinton St 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
 
     

 
Subject: 
View of indoor air sampling 
(IA-2). 
 
 

  



 PHOTO LOG 
TO-15 Sampling  

Clinton West Plaza 
KES Project # 0567.19517 

 
 

 

Photo No. 5 

Date 08/28/2017 
 
Location: 
609 West Clinton St 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
     

 
Subject: 
View of outdoor air sampling 
(OA-1). 
 

 

Photo No. 6 

Date 08/28/2017 
 
Location: 
609 West Clinton St 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
 
     

 
Subject: 
View of stored paint 
products.  
 
 

  



 PHOTO LOG 
TO-15 Sampling  

Clinton West Plaza 
KES Project # 0567.19517 

 
 

 

Photo No. 7 

Date 08/28/2017 
 
Location: 
609 West Clinton St 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
     

 
Subject: 
PID screening of stored paint 
products.  
 

 

Photo No. 8 

Date 08/28/2017 
 
Location: 
609 West Clinton St 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
 
     

 
Subject: 
View of the existing SSDS. 
Please note that the SSDS 
does not meet current NYS 
or ASTM standards for soil 
vapor remediation standards.   
 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B-1 
 

2016 

 

SUB-SLAB DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM (SSDS) INSPECTION REPORT 

PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

  



Periodic Operations Visit Form 
 

Check box if 
new sys info

System ID: Date of Visit:

Owner Name: 

System Address: 

City: Zip: 

Date Installed:

Telephone: 

Alt. Telephone: 

Performed By: 

Company: 

Site No: 

Site Name: 

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Date:

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

NoYes

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Replace fan Seal pipe Electrical Other

Describe repairs made and any proposed actions requiring a subsequent visit (if necessary):

EX
TE

R
IO

R
IN

TE
R
IO

R

Fan Operation Confirmation

Fan Model No(s).

Is Fan Operating (arrival)?

Confirmation Method

Is Fan Operating (departure)?

Requested to inspect interior system components?

If yes, when and by whom?

Structural Review

Piping, Slab & Wall

Miscellaneous

Fan #1 Fan #2 Fan #3

Notes

Change in building footprint since last inspection?

Basement occupied (>4 hrs per day)?

Heating/ventilation system modifications?

Crawlspace inspected?

Large cracks in floor or near sumps?

Wall penetrations or cracks noted?

Are system suction points sealed?

Is piping system in need of repair?

Are manometer levels equal?

Are system labels accurate and applied correctly?

Maintenance completed (check all that apply):

Periodic Operations Visit Form

09/13/2016

Ithaca West, LLC

609 West Clinton Street

Ithaca 14850

Marc Maser, P.E.

Maser Engineering

02/07/2011

845-343-6463 (William Buchalter)

755015

Clinton West Plaza

RP265

Visual

Change in floor plan layout

Doors/windows have been modified

N/A

The ongoing renovations have not impacted the installed system.  It is proposed to relocate the exhaust pipe from the
front of the center to either the south side or through the roof.  The NYSDEC will be notified when this work is scheduled.

N/A

Ongoing



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #1

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #1:  Photo of Fan Unit and Manufacturer Tag, Looking East



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #2

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #2:  Photo of Installation Information



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #3

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #3:  Manometer Reading



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #4

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #4:  Photo of Electrical Panel and SSDS



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #5

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #5:  Photo of Exhaust Pipe Exiting West Side of the Building



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #6

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #6:  Photo of Exhaust Pipe



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #7

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #7:  Photo of Exhaust Pipe and Riser



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #8

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #8:  Photo of Exhaust Riser Pipe



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B-2 
 

2017 

 

SUB-SLAB DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM (SSDS) INSPECTION REPORT 

PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

  



Periodic Operations Visit Form 
 

Check box if 
new sys info

System ID: Date of Visit:

Owner Name: 

System Address: 

City: Zip: 

Date Installed:

Telephone: 

Alt. Telephone: 

Performed By: 

Company: 

Site No: 

Site Name: 

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Date:

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

NoYes

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Replace fan Seal pipe Electrical Other

Describe repairs made and any proposed actions requiring a subsequent visit (if necessary):

EX
TE

R
IO

R
IN

TE
R
IO

R

Fan Operation Confirmation

Fan Model No(s).

Is Fan Operating (arrival)?

Confirmation Method

Is Fan Operating (departure)?

Requested to inspect interior system components?

If yes, when and by whom?

Structural Review

Piping, Slab & Wall

Miscellaneous

Fan #1 Fan #2 Fan #3

Notes

Change in building footprint since last inspection?

Basement occupied (>4 hrs per day)?

Heating/ventilation system modifications?

Crawlspace inspected?

Large cracks in floor or near sumps?

Wall penetrations or cracks noted?

Are system suction points sealed?

Is piping system in need of repair?

Are manometer levels equal?

Are system labels accurate and applied correctly?

Maintenance completed (check all that apply):

Periodic Operations Visit Form

08/29/2017

Ithaca West, LLC

609 West Clinton Street

Ithaca 14850

Marc Maser, P.E.

Maser Engineering

02/07/2011

845-343-6463 (William Buchalter)

755015

Clinton West Plaza

RP265

Visual

Change in floor plan layout

Doors/windows have been modified

N/A

The ongoing renovations have not impacted the installed system.  The exhaust pipe discharge was relocated from the
front, exterior parapet wall to the side of the building due to the facade renovations that were made.  The pipe was
inspected and is sealed properly.

N/A

Ongoing



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #1

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #1:  Photo of Fan Unit and Manufacturer Tag, Looking East



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #2

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #2:  Photo of Installation Information



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #3

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #3:  Photo of System



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #4

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #4:  Photo of the Unit Base



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #5

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #5:  Interior Photo of Relocated Exhaust Pipe to South
Side of the Building



607-377-7990 | 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845
maser@maser-engineering.net |www.maser-engineering.net

SSDS Inspection - Photo #6

Clinton West Plaza
City of Ithaca, New York

Photo #6:  Exterior Photo of the Relocated Exhaust Pipe



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C 
 

2017 CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 

  



Marc Maser, P.E., PMP

112 North Main Street
Horseheads, New York 14845

m: 607.377.7990

e: maser@maser-engineering.net

 

 
October 10, 2017 (Revised January 11, 2018) 

 

Mr. David J. Chiusano, Project Manager 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Remedial Bureau E, Section A  

Division of Environmental Remediation 

625 Broadway 12th Floor 

Albany, New York 12233-7017 

 

Dear Mr. Chiusano: 

 

The following certification is provided in accordance with the executed Order on Consent and Administrative 

Settlement dated April 22, 2015, and the “On-Site SSDS Operation and Monitoring Work Plan” prepared by Maser 

Engineering, dated November 2015. 

 

We note that the exhaust fan of the SSDS system is required to be relocated outside of the building envelope to 

prevent fugitive emissions from impacting the indoor air quality.  This shall take place prior to the space becoming 

occupied with tenants. 

 

For the SSDS installed on-site, I certify that all the following statements are true: 

• The inspection of the site to confirm the effectiveness of the ICs/ECs required by the remedial program was 

performed under my direction. 

• The IC/EC employed at this site is unchanged from the date the control was put in place, or last approved 

by the Department. 

• Nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of the control to protect the public health and 

environment. 

• Nothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply with any SMP for this control. 

• Access to the site will continue to be provided to the Department to evaluate the remedy, including access 

to evaluate the continued maintenance of this control. 

• If a financial assurance mechanism is required under the oversight document for the site, the mechanism 

remains valid and sufficient for the intended purpose under the document. 

• Use of the site is compliant with the Environmental Easement/Notice. 

• The EC systems are performing as designed and are effective. 

• To the best of my knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions described in this certification are in 

accordance with the requirements of the site remedial program. 

• The information presented in this report is accurate and complete. 

• I certify that all information and statements in this certification form are true. I understand that a false 

statement made herein is punishable as a Class “A” misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal 

Law.  I, Marc Maser, of Maser Engineering, 112 North Main Street, Horseheads, NY 14845, am certifying 

as Owner’s Designated Site Representative. 

 

Should you have any questions or require additional information please contact me at 607-377-7990 or at 

maser@maser-engineering.net. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Marc Maser, P.E., PMP 

 

cc. William Buchalter, VistaGroup 

 Ronald S. Kossar, Esq., Representing Ithaca West, LLC 

 Richard Jones, NYSDOH 

 Margaret A. Sheen, Esq., NYSDEC 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D 
 

2017 SOIL TEST REPORT 

 

 

 



    

      March 6, 2017 

 

 
VIA E-MAIL 
 
 
Marc Maser, P.E.., PMP (maser@maser-engineering.net) 
Maser Engineering 
112 North Main Street 
Horseheads, New York 14845 
 
  Re: Clinton West Plaza Inactive Hazardous Waste Site No 755015 
    Request to Dispose of Soil Spoils as Unregulated Material 
 
Dear Mr. Maser: 
  
 The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) is 
in receipt of your March 3, 2017 letter requesting approval to dispose of approximately 5 
cubic yards of soil generated during sub-slab utility installation as unregulated material. 
Based upon review of the supporting analytical data and the understanding that the soil 
will be disposed at a C&D waste facility as regular fill, your request has been approved. 
 
 Should you have any questions on this matter, do not hesitate to contact me at  
(518) 402-9813 and/or david.chiusano@dec.ny.gov . 
 

Sincerely,      
 

       
                 

David J. Chiusano 
      Project Manager 
      Remedial Section A, Remedial Bureau E  

Division of Environmental Remediation 
 
ec: R. Casey, EA (rcasey@eaest.com)   
 W. Buchalter, Vista Group (billb@vistagroup.net)  
   





#=CL#

February 28, 2017

LIMS USE: FR - MARC MASER

LIMS OBJECT ID: 7012084

7012084
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Marc Maser
Maser Engineering
112 North Main St
Horseheads, NY 14845

CLINTON WEST PLAZA

Dear Marc Maser:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 24, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Caitlin Panzarella
caitlin.panzarella@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(631)694-3040

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

575 Broad Hollow Road

Melville, NY 11747

(631)694-3040

Page 1 of 12
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:

Project:

7012084

CLINTON WEST PLAZA

Long Island Certification IDs
575 Broad Hollow Rd, Melville, NY 11747
New York Certification #: 10478 Primary Accrediting Body
New Jersey Certification #: NY158
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00350
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0435

Maryland Certification #: 208
Rhode Island Certification #: LAO00340
Massachusetts Certification #: M-NY026
New Hampshire Certification #: 2987

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

575 Broad Hollow Road

Melville, NY 11747

(631)694-3040

Page 2 of 12



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:

Project:

7012084

CLINTON WEST PLAZA

Sample: SOIL PILE Lab ID: 7012084001 Collected: 02/23/17 10:40 Received: 02/24/17 09:35 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 8260C  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A-L8260C MSV 5035A-L Low Level

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 71-55-602/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 79-34-502/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 79-00-502/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 76-13-102/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 75-34-302/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 75-35-402/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 120-82-102/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 96-12-802/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 106-93-402/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 95-50-102/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 107-06-202/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 78-87-502/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 541-73-102/26/17 08:532.1 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 106-46-702/26/17 08:532.1 1
2-Butanone (MEK) <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 78-93-302/26/17 08:532.1 1
2-Hexanone <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 591-78-602/26/17 08:532.1 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 108-10-102/26/17 08:532.1 1
Acetone <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 67-64-102/26/17 08:532.1 1
Benzene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 71-43-202/26/17 08:532.1 1
Bromodichloromethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 75-27-402/26/17 08:532.1 1
Bromoform <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 75-25-202/26/17 08:532.1 1
Bromomethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 74-83-902/26/17 08:532.1 1
Carbon disulfide <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 75-15-002/26/17 08:532.1 1
Carbon tetrachloride <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 56-23-502/26/17 08:532.1 1
Chlorobenzene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 108-90-702/26/17 08:532.1 1
Chloroethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 75-00-302/26/17 08:532.1 1
Chloroform <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 67-66-302/26/17 08:532.1 1
Chloromethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 74-87-302/26/17 08:532.1 1
Cyclohexane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 110-82-702/26/17 08:532.1 1
Dibromochloromethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 124-48-102/26/17 08:532.1 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 75-71-802/26/17 08:532.1 1
Ethylbenzene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 100-41-402/26/17 08:532.1 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 98-82-802/26/17 08:532.1 1
Methyl acetate <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 79-20-902/26/17 08:532.1 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 1634-04-402/26/17 08:532.1 1
Methylcyclohexane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 108-87-202/26/17 08:532.1 1
Methylene Chloride <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 75-09-202/26/17 08:532.1 1
Styrene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 100-42-502/26/17 08:532.1 1
Tetrachloroethene 3.0 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 127-18-402/26/17 08:532.1 1
Toluene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 108-88-302/26/17 08:532.1 1
Trichloroethene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 79-01-602/26/17 08:532.1 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 75-69-402/26/17 08:532.1 1
Vinyl chloride <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 75-01-402/26/17 08:532.1 1
Xylene (Total) <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 1330-20-702/26/17 08:532.1 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 156-59-202/26/17 08:532.1 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 10061-01-502/26/17 08:532.1 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 02/28/2017 04:12 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

575 Broad Hollow Road

Melville, NY 11747

(631)694-3040

Page 3 of 12



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:

Project:

7012084

CLINTON WEST PLAZA

Sample: SOIL PILE Lab ID: 7012084001 Collected: 02/23/17 10:40 Received: 02/24/17 09:35 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 8260C  Preparation Method: EPA 5035A-L8260C MSV 5035A-L Low Level

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 156-60-502/26/17 08:532.1 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <2.1 ug/kg 02/26/17 20:09 10061-02-602/26/17 08:532.1 1
Surrogates
Toluene-d8 (S) 121 %. 02/26/17 20:09 2037-26-502/26/17 08:5343-157 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 %. 02/26/17 20:09 460-00-402/26/17 08:5334-145 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 115 %. 02/26/17 20:09 17060-07-002/26/17 08:5333-150 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2216-92Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 5.0 % 02/27/17 17:580.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 02/28/2017 04:12 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

575 Broad Hollow Road

Melville, NY 11747

(631)694-3040

Page 4 of 12
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:

Project:

7012084

CLINTON WEST PLAZA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:

QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:

Analysis Description:

15063

EPA 5035A-L

EPA 8260C

8260 MSV 5035A-L Low Level

Associated Lab Samples: 7012084001

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 73730

Associated Lab Samples: 7012084001

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
2-Hexanone ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Acetone ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Benzene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Bromoform ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Bromomethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Carbon disulfide ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Chlorobenzene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Chloroethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Chloroform ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Chloromethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Cyclohexane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Methyl acetate ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Methylcyclohexane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Methylene Chloride ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Styrene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:

Project:

7012084

CLINTON WEST PLAZA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 73730

Associated Lab Samples: 7012084001

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Toluene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Trichloroethene ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Vinyl chloride ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
Xylene (Total) ug/kg <2.0 2.0 02/26/17 18:49
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 108 33-150 02/26/17 18:49
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 104 34-145 02/26/17 18:49
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 117 43-157 02/26/17 18:49

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

73731LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg 49.550 99 59-134
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 48.750 97 69-132
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 46.250 92 73-135
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/kg 47.350 95 45-156
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 43.750 87 53-160
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 44.250 88 47-152
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 49.250 98 52-140
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg 49.450 99 57-140
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg 46.750 93 76-138
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 50.850 102 67-125
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 40.250 80 65-143
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 45.850 92 72-131
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 51.750 103 64-124
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 51.250 102 61-127
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/kg 44.950 90 52-164
2-Hexanone ug/kg 43.250 86 66-151
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/kg 39.350 79 63-154
Acetone ug/kg 44.850 90 23-196
Benzene ug/kg 44.450 89 65-129
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg 49.650 99 74-141
Bromoform ug/kg 63.350 127 59-136
Bromomethane ug/kg 56.750 113 32-182
Carbon disulfide ug/kg 43.250 86 26-160
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 54.350 109 57-135
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 54.950 110 62-136
Chloroethane ug/kg 35.150 70 50-159
Chloroform ug/kg 46.350 93 71-135
Chloromethane ug/kg 36.950 74 44-139
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 46.650 93 75-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 47.750 95 74-140
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:

Project:

7012084

CLINTON WEST PLAZA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

73731LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Cyclohexane ug/kg 40.250 80 21-139
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 58.750 117 71-133
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 42.950 86 10-155
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 55.150 110 59-135
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg 51.450 103 56-129
Methyl acetate ug/kg 37.050 74 33-176
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 45.850 92 25-171
Methylcyclohexane ug/kg 46.750 93 24-141
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 40.550 81 50-164
Styrene ug/kg 54.850 110 73-133
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 57.950 116 10-176
Toluene ug/kg 46.950 94 66-131
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 45.750 91 53-157
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 47.750 95 66-144
Trichloroethene ug/kg 46.950 94 62-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 43.350 87 38-166
Vinyl chloride ug/kg 37.650 75 45-137
Xylene (Total) ug/kg 165150 110 62-135
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 103 33-150
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 108 34-145
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 116 43-157
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:

Project:

7012084

CLINTON WEST PLAZA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:

QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:

Analysis Description:

15064

ASTM D2216-92

ASTM D2216-92

Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 7012084001

Parameter Units
Dup

Result QualifiersRPDResult
7011967001

73732SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 10.3 110.2
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:

Project:

7012084

CLINTON WEST PLAZA

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

SAMPLE QUALIFIERS

Sample: 7012084001

Results may be biased low due to sample not being collected according to 5035A low level specifications.[1]
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:

Project:

7012084

CLINTON WEST PLAZA

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

7012084001 15063 15113SOIL PILE EPA 5035A-L EPA 8260C

7012084001 15064SOIL PILE ASTM D2216-92
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